FULL SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE, FULL RELEASE OF LEASE AND FULL RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AND CONSENT DARTMOOR CORPORATION SERIES I

This Full Satisfaction of Mortgage, Full Release of Lease, and Full Release of Assignment of Lease, dated as of June 1, 1987, from FIRST FIDELITY BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY (formerly known as Fidelity Union Trust Company), a New Jersey corporation having its principal office and place of business at 765 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey, (the "Corporate Trustee") and L. Patterson, having duly succeeded Shirley M. Reed, who duly succeeded S. A. Clark, as Individual Trustee, having her office at 765 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey (collectively the "Trustees") to DARTMOOR CORPOPATION, a Delaware corporation, having its principal office at 8182 Maryland Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (the "Company").

WITNESSETH:

.

WHEREAS, the Company has heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustees a First Mortgage and Deed of Trust, Series I, dated as of and recorded Sept. 12, 1968 as Doc. #20612817 August 15, 1968, (the 'Criginal Mortgage"), to secure as provided therein the Company's 618 20 year First Mortgage Notes, Series I, due September 1, 1988, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$2,405,994.28 (the "Notes") and ic secure the payment of all other indebtness which the Original Mortgage by its terms secures and the performance of and compliance with all of ne terms thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Original Mortgage originally created a lien on 26 separate service station premises as described in the Schedule A attached thereto, some of which are described on schedule X attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, one Supplemental Mortgage and Deed of Trust caused two additional properties to be subject to the tien of the Original Mortgage and also caused one property which had theretofore been encumbered by the Original Mortgage to be released from the provisions of the Original Mortgage (collectively referred to as the "Properties"); and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 1984, the Company made a partial prepayment of the Notes in order to secure the release of four properties from the lien of the Original Mortgage, and Supplemental Mortgages and



Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

peeds of Trust and the Assignment of Lease and to obtain a reassignment of the lease to the company as it pertains only to those four properties and the noteholders accepted the partial prepayment and the properties were so released; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 1985, the Company made a partial prepayment of the Notes in order to secure the release of six properties from the lien of the Original Mortgage, and Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust and the Assignment of Lease and to obtain a reassignment of the lease to the Company as it pertains only to those six properties and the noteholders accepted the partial prepayment and the properties were so released; and

WETREAS, there are currently 17 properties subject to the provisions of the Original Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust (collectively referred to as "Properties"); and

WHEREAS, in order to further secure the payment, when and as due and payable, of the principal, premium (if any), and interest on the Notes and the payment of all other indebtedness which the Original Mortgage by its terms secures and the performance of and compliance with all of the terms of the Original Mortgage, the Company has, by an and recorded Sept. Assignment of Lease dated as of August 15, 1968, assigned, transferred, conveyed and set over to the Trustees all of the Company's estate, right, title and interest in, to and under a composite lease dated as of August 15, 1968, from the Company, as Lessor, to Clark Oil & Refining Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation of St. Louis, Missouri, as Lessee, covering the Properties (the "Lease"), together with all rights, powers, privileges, remedies, options and other benefits of the Company, as Lessor, under the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have consented in writing to the Assignment of the Lease, as aforesaid by an instrument dated as of August 15, 1968; and

WHEREAS, the Original Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust created a lien on the Company's interest as Lessor in and to the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Company now has made the final payment due on the Notes and needs to obtain the release of the service station premises, listed in Schedule X attached hereto and by specific reference incorporated herein, from the lien of the Original Mortgage, Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust, and the Assignment of Lease, and to obtain a reassignment of the Lease to the Company; and

WHEREAS, the noteholder has accepted the final payment as full payment of the aforementioned note and has consented to the release of the properties described on Schedule X from the lien of the Original Mortgage, Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust and the Assignment of Lease in consideration of the final payment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS FULL SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE FULL RELEASE AND OF LEASE AND FULL RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE, WITNESSETH, that the Trustees, in pursuance of the Original Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust, and in consider non of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, have granted, released, quit-claimed and set over and by these presents, do grant, release, quit-claim and set over unto the Company, the property on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all the right, title and interest of the said Trustees of in and to the same, to the intent that the land hereby conveyed may be discharged from the lien of the Original Mortgage, Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust, and Assignment of Lease and the Trustees further grant, release, quit-claim and reassign all rights in and under inc. Lease to the Company for the properties described on Schedule X attached hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the land and premises hereby released and conveyed to the Company, its successors and assigns, forever free, clear and discharged of and from the Lease dated August 15, 1968 and from all liens and claims of the Trustees under and by virtue of the Original Mortgage dated as of August 15, 1968, Supplemental Mortgages and Deeds of Trust and Assignment of Lease dated as of August 15, 1968.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees have caused this Full Satisfaction of Mortgage and Full Release of Lease, and Full Release of Assignment of Lease to be executed and the corporate seal of the Corporate Trustee to be hereunto affixed and attested by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST FIDELITY BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY

Witnessed:

Contined

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

Secretary

Toust Officer

Ву: 1/2. В заме

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

L. Patterson, Individual Trustee

82858488

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Full Satisfaction of Mortgage, Full Release of Lease and Full Release of Assignment of Lease to be executed and corporate seal of the Company to be hereunto affixed and attested by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

DARTMOOR CORPORATION

County Clark's Office

M.R. Burmaster, Vice President

Witnessed:

Mary 6. Heable

Hathy B Cronen

(Corporate Seal,

Attest:

Robert W. Ziha, Secretary

This Instrument drafted by:

M. R. Burmaster, Esq. 8182 Maryland Avenue St. Louis, Missouri 63105

あるがなること

Property or Coot County Clert's Office

STATE OF MISSOURI))ss. COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS)

30.00 1.00
On this 7th day of, 19 87, before me
Faye Marie Peats , a Notary Public in and for the said
County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally in said
County and State appeared M. R. Burmaster and
Robert W. Ziha , to me personally known and
known to me to be Vice President and Secretary
respectively of Dartmoor Corporation , one of
the corporations named in and executed the foregoing instrument, which
instrument includes Schedule X
attached thereto and made a part thereof, and which insturment was produced
to me in said County and State aforesaid by the said M. R. Burmaser
and Robert W. Ziha who are known to me to be the identical persons who subscribed the name of the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its vice President and
to me to be the identical persons who subscribed the passe of the maker
thereof to the foregoing instrument as its and and
to me to be the identical persons who subscribed the hame of the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its
severally depose, say and acknowledge, on their several paths, in said
County and State aforesaid that they reside at 3005 Wybown, St. Louis
Missouri , and 45 Brookmill Lane, St. Louis, MO
. respectively, that they are the
Vice President and Secretary , respectively, of said corporation executed said instrument; that
said corporation and the said corporation executed said instrument; that
they know the seal of cald corporation; that the seal affixed to said
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; that they, being
informed of the contents of said instrument, signed and sealed said
instrument and that they executed the same in the name and on behalf of
said corporation by order, authority and resolution of its Board of Directors
and that they signed their names thereto by like order; that they executed
the same as, and said instrument is, their free and voluntary act and deed
and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the consideration,
ises and purposes therein set forth and expressed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herror to set my hand and affixed my
official seal in the County and State aforesald on the day and year first
bove written.
the state of the s
Faye Marie Pearly Notary Public
7000 0
7082 Bancroft by place of residence is: St. Louis MD 63105
place of residence is. St. Louis, MO 63105
y Commission Expires: 2_13_88
y Commission Expires. 2-13-88
Ty place of residence is: 7082 Bancroft St. Louis, MO 63105 by Commission Expires: 2-13-88 Notarial Seal)
FAYE MARIE PEATS
HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/13/88

ST. LOUIS CITY

STATE OF NEW JENSEY SES.

SEATE OF ESSEX

SS.

On this Reliation of June 6 1957, before me
a Notary Public in and for the said
On this <u>3c</u> day of <u>Janes</u> , 1957, before me <u>MARGARUT WALLANI</u> , a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally in said
County and State appeared 1 (5) 6 (CA) 6
to me personally known and
DAVID E. SIMONIC , to me personally known and known to me to be ART VICE DRESIDENT and TRUST CEFICER
respectively of pace Fraguer About Account Account the Corporate Trustee, named in and executed the foregoing instrument, which OCKERY
Twistee named in and executed the foregoing instrument, which of the first
instrument includes Schedule
attached thereto and made a part thereof, and which insturment was produced
to me in said County and State aforesaid by the said <u>Kirk G. Carley</u>
to me in salu control and State attendants of the Salu Salu Salu Salu Salu Salu Salu Salu
and Director F. Sandania who are known to me to be the identical persons who subscribed the name of the maker
thereof to the foregoing instrument as its ASSI VICE PRESIDENT and
thereof to the foregoing distributed as 145 777 777 777 777 457
TRICE FRICER, respectively, who by me being duly sworn, did
severally depose, say and acknowledge, on their several oaths, in said
County and State aforesaid that they reside at Mr. GAPDEN STREET - MITTE
WHERE ACTUAL COURSE COURSE, and 1/2 (ASACOND ACCOUNT COURSE OF THE ACTUAL TOWNS OF THE THE TENENT OF
NEW Track Cours, respectively, that they are the
- スラフェー・ファー・2 Certander if page - サンファビュース Mark 1/1 と プリー・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
said corporation and that said corporation executed said instrument as Corporate
Trustee; that they know the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said corporation
executed said instrument as Corporate Trustee; that they, being
informed of the contents of said instrument, signed and sealed said
instrument and that they executed the same in the name and on behalf of
said corporation by order, authority and resolution of its Board of Directors
and that they signed their numes thereto by like order; that they executed
the same as, and said instrument is, their free and voluntary act and deed
and the free and voluntary act was deed of said corporation for the consideration,
uses and purposes therein set for h and expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid on the day and year first above written.

My place of residence is: 190 Brookkala Fol Flatham Panto, De 17939

My Commission Expires:

(Notarial Seal)

MARGARET VILLANI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF <u>New Jersey</u>) COUNTY OF ESSEW

On this <u>Se</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1957, before me <u>MARY CARLET WALLARY</u>, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally in said County and State appeared <u>L. PANCESCA</u> to me to be successor individual trustee named in and executing the foregoing instrument, which instrument includes Schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof and which instrument was produced to me in said County and State aforesaid by the said <u>Z. P. Conf. who is known</u> to me to be the identical person who subscribed the name of the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its successor individual trustee who by me being duly sworm did depose and say and acknowledge that she resides at d A CONFIL ROAD SOMETHICLE, NEW TEXSEY COST and that she is a successor individual trustee for said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; that she being informed of the contents of said instrument, signed and sealed this instrument and that she executed the same in the name and on behalf of and
like o.
d volunta.
poration for
pressed.

Nave hereunto set m
State aforesaid on th. said corporation by order, authority and resolution of its Board of Directors and that she signed har name thereto by like order; that she executed the same as, and said instrument is, her free and voluntary act and deed and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the consideration, uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid on the day and year first above written.

My place of residence is: 190 Elmakkake Kol Klashanu Parke Tiga1933 My commission expirés:

(Notarial Seal)

- Margaret Villahi 🥆 NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Soot, 29, 1991

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

The second second

SCHEDULE X

<u>Location:</u> 11525 South Halsted Chicago, Illinois

Description: The South 1/2 of Lot 49 all of Lot 50 and Lot 51 (except that

part lying West of a line 50 feet East of and parallel with the West line of Section 21) in Sharpshooter's Park Subdivision of part of Sharpshooter Park (said Park being a Subdivision of the West 1/2 of the South West 1/4 of Section 21, Lownship 37 Jorth, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian according to map thereof recorded November 5/83 in book 13 of Plats page 52 in look County, Illinois.

FIN #25-21-300-024 EAOAII un

RETURN TO: OF

M. R. Bosimister, en.

Chark Oil & Religion Clarp.

This was a service of the control of the con

T#1111 TRRN 8749 12/19/87 13:19:00 \$532 # A *-87-658488

\$19.00

Property of Cook County Clark's Office